

No. 06-1204

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIANO J. PIMENTEL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION OF PROFESSORS OF
INTERNATIONAL LAW FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS
OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM J. ACEVES
CALIFORNIA WESTERN SCHOOL OF LAW
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 525-1413

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION OF PROFESSORS OF
INTERNATIONAL LAW FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE JUDGMENT AWARDED TO THE CLASS OF HUMAN RIGHTS VICTIMS IN THE CASE UNDERLYING THE PRESENT INTERPLEADER WAS BASED ON PRINCIPLES APPROVED BY THIS HONORABLE COURT	9
II. THE CLASS OF HUMAN RIGHTS VICTIMS ARE ENTITLED TO COLLECT ON THEIR JUDGMENT BECAUSE THEY HAVE FOLLOWED THE CLEAR INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT	13
III. THE UNITED STATES HAS NOT ASSERTED THAT ANY SERIOUS REPERCUSSIONS RELATED TO FOREIGN RELATIONS WILL FOLLOW FROM AFFIRMANCE OF THE RULING BELOW	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. COUNTRIES HAVE A CONTINUING OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE COMPENSATION TO VICTIMS OF HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES, EVEN IF A NEW ENLIGHTENED GOVERNMENT HAS REPLACED THE PREVIOUS DESPOTIC REGIME.....	19
V. THE ISSUE OF INDISPENSABILITY IN THIS CASE HAS ALREADY BEEN ADDRESSED UNDER THE IMMUNITY EVALUATION ESTABLISHED BY THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ACT	22
VI. THE REPUBLIC’S REQUEST IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE AND UNPRECEDENTED DEMAND THAT U.S. COURTS ABSTAIN FROM ANY ACTION IN WHICH A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT ASSERTS AN INTEREST.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 393 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 94 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1996) ...	8, 15
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc. v. ENC Corporation</i> , 464 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 19
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	22
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988) (<i>en banc</i>)	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 372 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1057 (2005)	14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	22
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	9, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER CASES

<i>Golder Case</i> , Ser.A, no.18 (Eur. Ct. H.R., May 7, 1974)	21
<i>In the Matter of The Swiss Federal Office of Police Matters v. Fondation Maler et al.</i> , 1A.91/1997/odi, at A16 (Dec. 19, 1997), Ex. 47, JA 64, 84-86	19
<i>Mentes v. Turkey</i> (Eur. Ct. H.R.), 37 I.L.M. 858 (1998)	21
<i>The Velasquez Rodriguez Case</i> , 4 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser.C) (1988), reprinted in 28 I.L.M. 291 (1989)	21

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RELATED STATUTORY MATERIALS

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	5, 8, 9
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1391, 1441(d), 1602-11	22
H.R.Rep. No. 102-367, pt. 1, at 3 (1991)	11
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)	5, 8, 10, 11, 20

FEDERAL RULES

Rule 19(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	7, 9
--	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

TREATIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Pun- ishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1984), as modified, 24 I.L.M. 535 (1985).....	20
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	20

MISCELLANEOUS

WILLIAM ACEVES, <i>THE ANATOMY OF TORTURE: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF <i>FILARTIGA V. PENA- IRALA</i> (2007)</i>	6
4 BLACKSTONE, <i>COMMENTARIES</i> 68.....	10
Riza DeJesus, <i>Retroactive Application of the Torture Victim Protection Act to Redress Phil- ippine Human Rights Violations</i> , 2 PAC. RIM LAW & POL. J. 319 (1993)	6
Joan Fitzpatrick, <i>The Future of the Alien Tort Claims Act of 1989: Lessons from In re Mar- cos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 67 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 491 (1993)	6
Ellen L. Lutz, <i>The Marcos Human Rights Litigation: Can Justice Be Achieved in U.S. Courts for Abuses that Occurred Abroad</i> , 14 B.C. THIRD WORLD L.J. 43 (1994)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Margaret G. Perl, <i>Not Just Another Mass Tort: Using Class Actions to Redress International Human Rights Violations</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 773 (2000).....	6
Anita Ramasastry, <i>Secrets and Lies? Swiss Banks and International Human Rights</i> , 31 VAND. J. TRANS. LAW 325 (1998)	6
Sol Schreiber and Laura D. Weissbach, <i>In re Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation: A Personal Account of the Role of the Special Master</i> , 31 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 476 (1998).....	6
Ralph Steinhardt, <i>Fulfilling the Promise of Filartiga: Litigating Human Rights Claims Against the Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 20 YALE J. INT’L L. 65 (1995).....	6
Jon M. Van Dyke, <i>The Fundamental Right of the Marcos Human Rights Victims to Compensation</i> , 76 PHILIPPINE LAW JOURNAL 169 (2001).....	6
